
Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

HAROLD ROGER 

ROBINSON

$0.01

  No Pmt info

($3,539.96)24-35653

1 Reset  -353996.00  

Mos 

4/2/25

$3,540.00

12/2/24

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 2/20/2025, DOC #40

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

341 meeting of creditors has not yet been conducted/concluded.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of identity .

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with a copy of his 2023 tax return. 

Debtor has failed to file a wage order or EFT authorization with the Court .

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Trustee alleges schedules are inaccurate and/or incomplete.

Debtor has failed to file a Uniform Plan with attached Plan Summary. 

No corrective action since last hearing.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

4 of 60

LOISE MARIE 

SHEPPARD

$0.01

  No Pmt info

$0.04 24-35659

2 Resets  4.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

12/2/24

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 1/13/2025, DOC #8

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to file proof of attendance at an approved credit counseling course.

Per Order #16, the filing fees for case #24-34120 have not been paid in full.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 1/15/25.

Debtor failed to attend the dismissal hearing on 03/20/25.

No payments remitted. 

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

4 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 1 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court.

Debtor has failed to file a Chapter 13 Plan and Plan Summary, schedules, a 

completed Official Form 122C, a statement of financial affairs, copies of tax 

returns, or pay advices.

Motion to Confirm Absence of Stay #24 filed 3/19/25 by Simmons Bank (904 New 

York Street).

CARLOS ALVAREZ 

LAZO

$0.01

  No Pmt info

$0.02 25-30448

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

1/29/25

.PRO SECONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #13

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 3/12/2025. 

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court.

No payments remitted.

Debtor has failed to file a Chapter 13 Plan and Plan Summary, schedules, a 

completed Official Form 122C, a statement of financial affairs, copies of tax 

returns, or pay advices.

Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation 

documentation to comply with 1302(d)(1).

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal with 

prejudice.3 of 60

JOY LYNETTE 

RICKS

$2,720.00

 WO 

$451.79 25-30018

1 Reset  0.17  Mos 

4/8/25

$1,217.19

1/2/25

ADAMS, JIM ALANCONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #48 filed 4/16/2025 works, paying 10% to general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #48 filed 

4/16/2025.
3 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 2 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

ASSATA KAI 

CONWAY

$750.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-30244

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

4/9/25

$375.00

1/14/25

AGUINAGA, JESSECONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #50 filed 3/25/2025 works, paying 12.728% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #50 filed 

3/25/2025.
3 of 60

JOSHUA CHIZARAM 

IGBOZURUIKE

$650.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-31047

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

4/1/25

$650.00

2/27/25

AGUINAGA, JESSECONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #48 filed 4/16/25 works, paying 8.833% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #48 filed 

4/16/2025.
2 of 60

JADA REGEANNE 

CLARK

$690.00

  No Pmt info

$1,381.00 24-33704

4 Resets  2.00  Mos 

2/19/25

$670.00

8/11/24

ALLEN, JASON NCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/10/2025, DOC #58

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 4/10/25 totaling $1,381.00.

IRS claim #5 filed 12/5/2024 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $2,867.62.  Trustee received a signed affidavit on 

1/27/25 asserting Debtor is not required to file this return. PLAN #51 filed 2/19/25 

provides $1,206.00 for the IRS. Objection to Claim filed 2/27/25 at #56 is set for a 

hearing on 4/23/25 at 9:00 AM.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

8 of 60

DARRELL JAMES 

THOMPSON

$975.00

 WO 

($447.68)24-35004

2 Resets  -0.46  Mos 

4/10/25

$449.96

10/28/24

BRYEANS, DONALDCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 12/27/2024, DOC #29

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #4 amended 2/21/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021 

and reflects a priority claim amount of $651.82.  Trustee has not received a copy 

of the 2021 or 2023 tax returns. PLAN #42 filed 3/14/2024 fails to provide any 

treatment for the IRS.

Objection to Confirmation #25 filed 12/9/2024 Bridgecrest/Carvana.

Objection to Confirmation #30 filed 1/8/2025 by Bridgecrest/Carvana.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

6 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 3 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

MANUEL LEE 

JACKSON, JR.

$2,960.00

EFT WO 

($509.24)25-30630

0 Resets  -0.17  Mos 

4/16/25

$341.54

2/3/25

CHEUNG, WAI PINGCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #34

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #10 filed 2/7/2025 fails to to properly provide for the claim of Idaho Housing 

and Finance (Arrears per POC: $28,116.36, Plan: $25,000;  Ongoing payments 

per POC: $1,572.19, Plan: $1,674). Objection to Confirmation #19 filed 2/12/2025 

by Idaho Housing and Finance.

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #6 Saddle Ridge Community Association (POC: 

$1601.48, Plan: $900).  Further, plan proposes to treat Saddle Ridge Community 

Association in paragraph 8A rather than 8B. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #3 filed 2/12/2025 by Exeter 

Finance in the amount of $35,436.31 for a 2017 BMW 530.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #7 filed 3/27/2025 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $554.78.

Based on the pro-rata treatment to Wells Fargo Auto, the Plan fails to provide 

sufficient adequate protection on 2018 Dodge Ram 1500.

Objection to Confirmation #25 filed 3/5/2025 by Wells Fargo Auto.

Per 341 testimony, Debtor has not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

BRITTANY GAIL 

WASHINGTON

$1,200.00

EFT  

$2,400.00 25-30742

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

2/6/25

CIMENT, DANIELCONFIRMATON HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/16/2025, DOC #23

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 3/26/25.

No payments remitted.

IRS claim #5 filed 3/11/25 shows an unfiled tax returns for 2021-2024 and a priority 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 4 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

claim amount of $3,063.31.  Trustee has not received a signed copy of the 

2021-2024 tax returns. PLAN #2 filed 2/6/2025 fails to provide any treatment for 

the IRS.

Based on JD Power value ($34,990.20) as required by Order #9, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Yoakum National Bank on the 2024 Jeep 

Wrangler. Objection #20 filed 3/25/25.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #10 filed on 3/9/25 by 

Yoakum National Bank in the amount of $2,553.34 for a cross-collateralized loan.

Plan fails to comply with 11 U.S.C. §1325(a)(5) as it does not provide interest on 

secured claims.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

HABIB AZIZ HANNA 

and VIOLET 

WILLIAM

$2,475.00

 WO 

($1,612.50)25-30625

0 Resets  -0.65  Mos 

4/9/25

$1,312.50

2/3/25

Dove, Ryan JCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2023, DOC #23

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 3/28/2025 at #28.

Based on the pro-rata treatment to Shell Federal Credit Union, PLAN #25 filed 

3/28/25 fails to provide sufficient adequate protection on the 2014 Toyota FJ 

Cruiser and 2014 Ram 1500.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

EBRAHIM TASUJI 

and 

KAYVONDOKHT 

KARIMI

$380.00

 WO 

($175.38)25-31060

0 Resets  -0.46  Mos 

4/8/25

$175.38

2/27/25

Dove, Ryan JCONFIRMATION HAERING

PLAN #2 filed 2/27/25 fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #4 filed on 

4/3/25 by Harris County LGBS Clients in the amount of $2,843.82 for estimated 

2025 ad valorem tax.

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus the plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/16/25 at #24 is set for a hearing on 5/22/2025 

at 9:00 AM.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 36

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 5 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

RENEE GONZALEZ 

and MARITZA 

PACHECO

$3,700.00

EFT  

$7,400.00 25-30645

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

2/3/25

FERGUSON, JAMES 

T

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #24

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtors are delinquent 2 payments through 4/5/2025 totaling $7,400.

IRS claim #9 filed 3/5/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2023, 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $3,720.46.  Trustee has not received a copy of 

these tax returns. PLAN #2 filed 2/3/2025 fails to provide any treatment for the 

IRS.

Plan fails to properly provide for the claim of Fay Servicing (Arrears per POC: 

$62,597.44, Plan: $52,151.98; Ongoing payments per POC: $1,822.16, Plan: 

$1,953.35).

Plan proposes to provide for treatment of American Credit Acceptance’s claim in 

Paragraph #9B despite the 2018 Dodge Ram 1500 having been purchased within 

910 days of the petition date.

Debtors have not provided proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Mission 

Bend Civic Association through the Plan. The bar date passed on 4/14/2025 

without the creditor filing a claim and Trustee must pay per the Plan .

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #10 filed 3/27/2025 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $443.49.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #12 filed 4/11/2025 by Alief ISD 

in the amount of $2,283.61.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of secured claim #13 filed 4/11/2025 by Mission 

Bend MUD #2 in the amount of $1,386.45.

Per 341 testimony, Debtors have not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 6 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

DAVID A. 

MONTGOMERY, JR.

$2,906.82

  No Pmt info

$2,906.82 25-31070

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

1/1/00

$0.00

2/27/25

FUERST, JACK NCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/14/2025, DOC #29

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to appear at the Meeting of Creditors held on 4/9/2025. 

Debtor has failed to file a wage deduction order or EFT/ACH authorization with the 

Court.

No payments remitted.

PLAN #2 filed 2/27/2025 fails to provide for treatment of the priority claim #6 filed 

on 3/28/25 by the Internal Revenue Service in the amount of $15,915.45.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #4 filed on 3/25/25 by 

Humble ISD in the amount of $9,666.03. Objection #30 filed 4/15/25. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 3/25/25 by City 

of Houston in the amount of $4,691.60. Objection #30 filed 4/15/25. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #8 filed on 4/3/25 by Lone 

Star College System in the amount of $897.01. Objection #31 filed 4/16/2025.

Motion for Relief from Stay #24 filed 4/2/25 by Dunn-Wright and Associates, LLC 

is set for a hearing on 4/24/25 at 11:00 am.

Plan fails to comply with 1322(b)(1) as Schedule J #1 reflects Debtors are paying 

student loans directly at $184.72 per month and Texas Workforce Commission 

directly at $211.00 per month.

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 7 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

SANTOS GABRIEL 

and JENNIFER 

VIRGINIA REYES

$4,100.00

 WO 

$3,300.00 24-35325

2 Resets  0.80  Mos 

4/2/25

$2,050.00

11/12/24

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 12/16/2024, DOC #31

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #5 amended on 3/19/25 shows unfiled tax returns 2022-2023, a priority 

claim amount of $8,686.79, and secured amount of $2,109.00.  Trustee received 

signed copies of the 2021-2023 tax returns on 12/17/24. PLAN #57 filed 2/26/25 

provides $1,501.85 for the priority amount and does not provide for the secured 

amount.  Debtor's Objection to Claim #49 filed 2/20/25 is set for a hearing on 

4/23/25 at 9:00 am. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of business income and expenses 

for the six months prior to filing as well as proof of current income.

Trustee objects to confirmation of a plan that includes an ESF without proposing 

to pay a Trustee Fee.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

SHARON FRANCO 

GAGE

$380.00

 WO 

$133.86 25-30007

1 Reset  0.35  Mos 

4/8/25

$147.69

1/2/25

GUZMAN, ELOISE ACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMIS

FILED 3/13/2025, DOC #31

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #32 filed 3/15/2025 works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% 

per Debtor’s Official Form 122C requirement of $58,479.60. 

Plan fails to list the Amount of Cure to American Home Shield in paragraph 16.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

ALVIN FLOYD 

HOUSEMAN, JR

$1,510.00

 WO 

$0.00 25-30548

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

4/2/25

$1,510.00

1/31/25

HIGGINBOTHAM, 

CRAIG ALEXANDER

CONFIRMATON HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #24

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to substantiate the $26,204.00 to be paid to IRS in Plan. Internal 

Revenue Service has not filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to 

PLAN #2 filed on 1/31/2025. Further, Debtor has not provided a copy of the 2024 

federal income tax return.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 8 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #2 filed on 2/11/25 by Harris County ($6,494.56; 

Plan: $5,960.18). Objection #17 filed 2/18/25.

Plan proposes to overprovide for treatment of Goose Creek ISD claim #1 filed 

2/3/2025 in Paragraph 9B at the expense of general unsecured creditors.

Plan provides for payment of a total debt claims of Harris County Tax Assessor 

and Goose Creek CISD on real property located at 310 Greenbriar Dr., but Debtor 

has failed to include an ad valorem tax reserve as required by Paragraph 21(D).

MICHELLE MARIE 

RICHARD

$1,775.00

 WO 

($616.69)25-30176

1 Reset  -0.35  Mos 

4/17/25

$889.00

1/7/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #42 filed 4/8/2025 works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% 

due to liquidation requirement.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #42 filed 

4/8/2025 and 

requests a C4 

confirmation 

Order.

3 of 60

RACHEL DEANNA 

SAMPSON

$1,545.00

 WO 

$296.52 25-30293

1 Reset  0.19  Mos 

4/9/25

$713.08

1/16/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/14/2025, DOC #44

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 3/10/2025 at #35.

PLAN #47 filed 3/18/2025 works, paying 70.235% to the general unsecured 

creditors. 

Plan proposes to pay Angela County Tax Office in Paragraph 9 despite being 

secured solely by real property. Further, plan fails to include an ad valorem reserve 

as required by Paragraph 21(D).

Trustee alleges Schedule A/B undervalues real property at 408 Bob Street and 

fails to disclose all Debtor's assets. Thus the Plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 9 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

EDWARD 

CLARENCE 

JACKSON JR

$1,565.00

  No Pmt info

$3,129.07 25-30734

0 Resets  2.00  Mos 

4/11/25

$1,565.93

2/6/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #27

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/8/25 at #32.

Debtor is delinquent 2 payments through 4/8/25 totaling $3,129.07.

IRS claim #3 filed 3/27/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2021 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $14,240.21.  Trustee has not received a signed 

copy of the 2021 tax return or the 2024 tax return. PLAN #2 filed 2/6/25 fails to 

provide any treatment for the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #4 filed on 3/27/25 by 

Houston Community College System in the amount of $57.04 for estimated 2025 

ad valorem tax. 

Based on JD Power value ($6,030.00) as required by Order #11, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Prestige Financial Services on the 2014 

Chevrolet Captiva.

Debtor failed to provide proof to substantiate the amounts to be paid to Bellaire 

West CAI through the Plan.  Creditor has not filed a claim and Trustee must 

disburse according to the Plan. 

Plan Summary does not match the Plan.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement. 

Objection to Confirmation #33 filed 4/11/25 by PHH Mortgage Corporation.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

PHILLIP MARIO 

STEWART

$5,435.00

 WO 

$2,733.46 25-30806

0 Resets  0.50  Mos 

4/17/25

$2,508.46

2/12/25

KEELING, KENNETH 

A

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #28

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss filed 4/8/25 at #34.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 10 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025   9:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

 9:00 am

PLAN #23 filed 3/13/25 fails to provide a 100% dividend to the general unsecured 

creditors as required by Debtor’s Official Form 122-C #20 filed on 3/13/25. 

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #1 filed on 2/13/25 by US 

Department of HUD in the amount of $75,977.33. 

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #5 filed on 3/15/25 by Tavola CAI (POC: 

$5,557.73, Plan: $4,688.00). 

Based on JD Power value ($27,108.00) as required by Order #10, the Plan does 

not provide sufficient adequate protection to Carvana LLC on the 2022 Tesla Model 

Y.

Based on the pro-rata treatment to Hughes Federal Credit Union, the Plan fails to 

provide sufficient adequate protection on the 2015 BMW X5.

DANE PAUL and 

ALEXIS GUIDRY 

TRAHAN

$2,100.00

 WO 

($1,938.48)25-30970

0 Resets  -0.92  Mos 

4/17/25

$969.24

2/22/25

KIM, MIN GYUCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #24

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtors have failed to provide Trustee with a copy of their 2024 tax return. 

PLAN #17 filed 3/11/2025 fails to provide treatment for secured claim #7 filed 

3/25/2025 by Pecan Grove MUD in the amount of $1,629.05.

Plan fails to provide treatment for secured claim #9 filed 4/2/2025 by Fort Bend 

County in the amount of $2,486.03.

Based on JD Power value ($6,840) as required by Order #9, the Plan does not 

provide sufficient adequate protection to Santander on the 2015 VW Jetta.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

10:00 am

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 11 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

WILLIAM MARK 

HONEY

$1,860.00

  No Pmt info

($930.00)25-31080

0 Resets  -0.50  Mos 

4/14/25

$930.00

2/27/25

MILLS, COREY LCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2024, DOC #14

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to provide Trustee with the necessary Domestic Support Obligation 

documentation to comply with 1302(d)(1).

PLAN #2 filed 2/27/25 fails to provide for the secured claim #1 filed on 3/4/25 by 

Harris County Tax Office in the amount of $2,658.04 for estimated 2025 ad valorem 

tax. 

Plan fails to provide for the secured claim #7 filed on 4/3/25 by Harris County Tax 

Office in the amount of $5,626.36 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax.

Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the plan may not meet the liquidation 

requirement. 

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of business income and expenses 

for the six months prior to filing as well as proof of current income.

Trustee alleges the Plan is not feasible. Based on historical income tax liabilities, 

the Plan fails to establish a Federal Income Tax reserve for the amount of liability 

that may come due during the life of the Plan.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

WENDELL DARRYL 

BASSARATH

$335.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-30015

1 Reset  0.00  Mos 

4/7/25

$335.00

1/2/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 2/20/2025, DOC #23

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #2 filed 1/24/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $6,067.83.  Trustee has received an unsigned 

copy of the 2024 tax return on 3/14/2025. PLAN #24 filed 3/14/2025 fails to provide 

any treatment for the IRS.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

3 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 12 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

DASNIER CHACON 

ALLEGUE

$2,150.00

EFT  

$1,050.00 25-30821

0 Resets  0.49  Mos 

3/24/25

$3,250.00

2/12/25

PACK LAW, P.C.CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Motion to Transfer Case to Another District filed 4/10/25 at #40. 

Meeting of Creditors is not concluded. Meeting adjourned pending transfer of case 

to the Eastern District of Texas.

IRS claim #8 filed 3/28/25 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $19,905.59.  Trustee has not received a signed 

copy of the 2024 tax return. PLAN #33 filed 3/26/25 only provides $17,000.00 for 

the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for the secured claim #9 filed on 3/28/25 by Cleveland ISD in 

the amount of $1,691.93. Objection #42 filed 4/16/25. 

Plan fails to provide for the secured claim #10 filed on 3/28/25 by Liberty County 

MUD #01 in the amount of $320.25. Objection #42 filed 4/16/25.

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #14 filed on 4/10/25 by Colony Ridge Land 

(Arrears per POC: $12,995.05, Plan: $12,000.00).

Plan fails to provide of the secured claim #11 filed on 3/28/25 by Liberty County 

Tax Assessor in the amount of $430.07. Objection #42 filed 4/16/25.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

LINDA GARZA

$2,125.00

EFT  

$0.00 25-31067

0 Resets  0.00  Mos 

4/7/25

$2,125.00

2/27/25

RASHID, 

AZWAR-RADI M

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/3/2025, DOC #25

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #2 filed 2/27/25 fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #3 filed on 

4/3/25 in the amount of $113.69 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax.

Objection to Claim #27 filed 4/16/25 by Claimant LVNV Funding, LLC is set for a 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 13 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

hearing on 5/28/25 at 9:00 AM.

LENA LONGORIA 

CHAVIRA

$430.00

 WO 

$553.46 24-35311

2 Resets  1.29  Mos 

4/8/25

$215.00

11/11/24

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/19/2025, DOC #45

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.29 payments through 4/11/25 totaling $553.46.

PLAN #41 filed 3/18/2025 works, paying 7.998% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Plan fails to list the Amount of Cure on the Herman Betancourt claim in Paragraph 

16.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

amounts listed on Schedule I.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

VICTOR A 

CALDERON

$5,270.00

EFT  

$5,270.00 25-30608

0 Resets  1.00  Mos 

4/3/25

$3,270.00

2/3/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTIONT TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #30

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #22 filed 3/7/2025 fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #3 filed 

on 2/4/25 by US Department of HUD in the amount of $43,834.46 (21518 Kings 

Bend). 

Plan fails to properly provide for the claim of Midfirst Bank (Arrears per POC: 

$7,726.76, Plan $12,206.90. Ongoing payments per POC $2,088.16; Plan: 

$2,353.08).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #9 filed on 3/25/25 by 

Cleveland ISD in the amount of $6,900.78. Objection #34 filed 4/16/25 by 

Cleveland ISD. 

Plan fails to properly provide for claim #10 filed on 3/25/25 by Liberty County Tax 

Assessor. 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 14 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

Plan fails to fully provide for claim #14 filed on 4/14/25 by Prestige Association 

Management (POC: $17,968.06, Plan: $16,256.31).

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #13 filed on 4/14/25 by 

Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC in the amount of $67,850.04 for real property 

located at 4600 W 160th Street, Lawndale, California. Further, the property is not 

listed on schedule A. Thus, the Plan may not meet the liquidation requirement. 

Based on the pro-rata treatment to Credit Acceptance Corp and Harley-Davidson 

Credit Corp, and payment delinquency, the Plan fails to provide sufficient adequate 

protection on the 2018 Chevy Silverado and 2012 Harley-Davidson VROD.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of business income and expenses 

for the six months prior to filing as well as proof of current income.

JOHNNY JERRARD 

HANNAH, JR

$400.00

 WO 

($369.24)25-31075

0 Resets  -0.92  Mos 

4/15/25

$184.62

2/27/25

SOUTHWARD, ERICCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/20/2025, DOC #17

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor failed to substantiate the $10,468.26 to be paid to IRS in Plan. Internal 

Revenue Service has not filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to 

PLAN #2 filed on 2/27/25. Further, Debtor has failed to provide copy of the 2024 

federal income tax return.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 4/3/25 by Harris 

County LGBS Clients in the amount of $575.18 for estimated 2025 ad valorem tax. 

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets, thus the Plan may not meet the 

liquidation requirement. 

Trustee alleges Schedule I is inaccurate.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 15 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

JACQUELINE 

ESTELLE 

WILMORE

$4,360.00

 WO 

$2,975.38 25-30993

0 Resets  0.68  Mos 

4/16/25

$5,000.00

2/25/25

TRAN SINGH LLPCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 4/3/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent $9,987.69 with next payment due 4/27/25. 

Debtor failed to substantiate the $9,000.00 to be paid to IRS in Plan. Internal 

Revenue Service has not filed a claim, and Trustee must disburse according to 

PLAN #2 filed on 2/25/25. Debtor’s 2024 tax return reflect a refund.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #5 filed on 4/2/2025 by Katy 

ISD in the amount of $3,672.67 for estimated 2025 ad valorem taxes. 

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 38

WILLAMAE 

THERESA 

REYNOLDS

$245.00

 WO 

($92.32)25-30268

1 Reset  -0.38  Mos 

4/15/25

$113.08

1/15/25

TRUEBA, PHILLIP 

HENRY

CONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #22 filed 3/12/2025 works, paying 12.185% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #22 filed 

3/12/2025.
3 of 60

URSULA MARIE 

ROSE

$1,800.00

 WO 

$900.00 24-34894

4 Resets  0.50  Mos 

4/2/25

$900.00

10/21/24

TURNER, REGINACONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 11/20/2024, DOC #11

Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss #26 filed 12/18/2024.

PLAN #65 does not provide for the notice of post-petition fee claim of Nationstar in 

the amount of $250 for plan review.

Plan proposes to avoid the lien of Tower Loan in Paragraph 13.  Trustee has not 

received proof that Plan #65 has been served per FRBP 7004.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

6 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 16 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

CHE BRIA 

CHENIQUE-CHECO

LE HAYNES

$4,095.00

EFT WO 

($885.00)24-36061

1 Reset  -0.22  Mos 

4/1/25

$4,390.00

12/30/24

VASQUEZ, REGINACONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/13/2025, DOC #27

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

PLAN #41 filed 4/10/2025 works, paying 29.745% to the general unsecured 

creditors.

Trustee alleges Debtor’s Official Form 122C is incorrect, thus Plan fails to meet 

the requirements of 1325(b) and fails to reflect the correct applicable commitment 

period.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

4 of 60

SEBASTIANO 

SIRONI

$546.00

 WO 

($229.00)25-30236

1 Reset  -0.42  Mos 

4/16/25

$252.00

1/13/25

VASQUEZ, REGINACONFIRMATION HEARING

PLAN #46 filed 4/16/2025 works at 100% to all creditors. Plan must remain 100% 

per Debtor’s Official Form 122C requirement of $32,660.40 and length plan with 60 

ACP.

Trustee 

recommends 

confirmation of 

Plan #46 filed 

4/16/2025 and 

requests a C4 

confirmation 

Order.

3 of 56

QUIRICO and 

DMARIE ABANG

$1,870.00

 WO 

($1,065.36)25-30958

0 Resets  -0.57  Mos 

4/15/25

$346.15

2/21/25

WESLEY-THOMAS, 

ALVA

CONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #22

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

IRS claim #11 filed 3/28/2025 shows an unfiled tax return for the year 2024 and 

reflects a priority claim amount of $73,009.92.  Trustee has received an unsigned 

copy of the 2024 tax return on 4/1/2025. PLAN #2 filed 2/21/2025 only provides 

$65,800 for the IRS.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #8 filed 3/19/2025 by Fort 

Bend ISD in the amount of $2,967.42.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #9 filed 3/19/2025 by Fort 

Bend County MUD #119 in the amount of $1,581.12.

Objection to Confirmation #27 filed 4/15/2025 by Fort Bend ISD and Fort Bend 

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 17 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

County MUD #119.

Plan fails to provide for treatment of the secured claim #13 filed 4/2/2025 by Fort 

Bend County in the amount of $4,294.08.

Per 341 testimony, Debtors have not disclosed all assets on schedules A/B and 

thus the plan may not meet the liquidation test.

SHAMONTAE DALE 

HEBERT

$356.00

 WO 

$481.76 24-35642

1 Reset  1.35  Mos 

4/9/25

$78.52

11/30/24

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 1/13/2025, DOC #25

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.35 payments through 3/30/2025 totaling $481.76. 

Based on JD Power value ($10,858.50) as required by Order #4, PLAN #29 filed 

2/18/2025 does not provide sufficient adequate protection to Texas Express 

Lending on the 2020 Chevrolet Spark. Further, Debtor failed to provide proof to 

substantiate the amounts to be paid to Texas Express Funding. Creditor has not 

filed a claim and Trustee must disburse according to the Plan. 

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

5 of 60

DATONYA ETHAL 

VAUGHN

$1,080.00

EFT  

$2,025.00 24-35825

2 Resets  1.88  Mos 

2/20/25

$1,890.00

12/11/24

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS

FILED 3/12/2025, DOC #45

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor is delinquent 1.88 payments through 4/10/25 totaling $2,025.00. 

PLAN #49 filed 3/19/25 works, paying 1.002% to the general unsecured creditors.

Trustee alleges that Plan is not feasible as Schedules I and J reflect insufficient 

disposable income to fund the plan.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with proof of income to substantiate the 

Trustee 

recommends 

dismissal.

4 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 18 of 19



Pre-Conf/Dismissal

Judge Alfredo R. Perez, Houston

Tiffany D. Castro, Trustee

April 24, 2025  10:00 am Highlighted = H Claims

 Reset Dates:

05/22/2025

06/26/2025

07/24/2025

Arrears Notes Recommendation

No of Mos

Debtor(s)

# of R/S

Case #

Last Rcpt

Plan Pmt

Pmt Method Petition Dt
Case Disposition

Attorney

10:00 am

amounts listed on Schedule I and Debtor’s Official Form 122C.

Motion for Relief from Stay by Tola Oresusi filed 2/18/25at #36 is not set for a 

hearing.

Trustee alleges Schedule B fails to list all assets. Thus, the Plan may not meet 

the liquidation requirement.

ABIGAIL BIRAGO 

AMOAKO

$660.00

EFT  

($99.00)25-30948

0 Resets  -0.15  Mos 

3/25/25

$660.00

2/21/25

YAO, KURTCONFIRMATION HEARING

MOTION TO DISMISS FILED 3/25/2025, DOC #23

No Response to Trustee's Motion to Dismiss.

Debtor has failed to provide Trustee with a copy of her 2024 tax return.

PLAN #25 filed 4/2/2025 is not feasible as the fixed monthly payment to Chrysler 

Capital in month 18 is more than the proposed plan payments.

Trustee does not 

recommend 

confirmation.

2 of 60

Printed Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 11:40 amHrg_List_Matter_Judge_Alfredo R. Perez_all_5-2018 Page 19 of 19


